04-01-20	003
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93) OMB No. 0651-0011 1024058	
03/19/D To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): Theodore M. Smiecinski Todd J. Green Wassana Apichatachutapan Thomas R. Beneventi Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Corrected Assign.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Yes BASF Corporation Internal Address: (Same as Street Address) Address: 3000 Continental Drive – North City Mount Olive State: New Jersey Zip: 07828-1234 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: Yes X No
Security AgtChange of Name Execution Date: <u>March 10 and 11, 2003</u>	
 4. If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date is: <u>March 10 and 11, 2003</u> Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No(s). Additional numbers attached: <u>Yes X</u> No 	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total no. of applications and patents involved1
Name: David M. LaPrairie, Esq. HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C. Internal Address: (Same as Street Address) Street Address: 39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 City: Bloomfield Hills State: MI Zip: 48304-5151	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$_40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: <u>08-2789</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: Disconnect Time Disconnect Time 31/2003 670N11 00000048 10391925 FC:8021 40.00 0P DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
copy is a rue copy of the original document. David M La Prairie	a belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached avid M. LaPrairie March 19, 2003 eg. No. 46,295 Date and document: 3

G:\b\basf\patents\ip000178\patent\AssgnRecSheet.doc

ASSIGNMENT (DECLARATION FORMAT)

WHEREAS, WE, <u>Theodore M. Smiecinski</u>, <u>Wassana Apichatachutapan</u>, <u>Todd J. Green</u>, <u>Thomas</u> <u>R. Beneventi</u>, each of <u>BASF Corporation</u> (hereinafter declarant) declare that We have invented certain improvements in:

METHOD OF FORMING HIGH RESILIENCE SLABSTOCK POLYURETHANE FOAM

(hereinafter the invention or inventions) described in U.S. Patent Application filed herewith, (Serial Number TBA), and being owner of all right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and to said application, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances whatsoever, and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, BASF Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 3000 Continental Drive - North, Mount Olive, New Jersey 07828-1234 (assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, and to said application and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the declarant does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-inpart or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the declarant hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The declarant further agrees, without any payment or compensation by said assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings, whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; no request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

H&H Docket No: 65,205-178

PATENT REEL: 013892 FRAME: 0095

Assignment (Declaration Format) Page 2 of 2

The undersigned declarant further agrees that all statements made herein of his/her/their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information or belief are believed to be true. The undersigned understands that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both (18 U.S.C. 1001) and may jeopardize, the validity of the assignment, or the application or any patent issuing thereon as evidenced by their signature below.

Dated: 3/11/03

Signed: The down M Driveran Signed: Wasse Asi chatachita

Dated: ______

Dated: 3/11/03

Dated: 3/11/03

Signed: Thomas R. Ren

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

Signed:

RANDALL L. SHOEMAKER HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C. 39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Bloomfield, Hills, Michigan 48304-5151 (248) 645-1483

G:\B\BASF\Patents\Ip00178\Patent\BASF Assignment.doc

H&H Docket No: 65,205-178

RECORDED: 03/19/2003